The effective interest / mark-up rates for interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments are mentioned in relevant
notes to the unconsolidated financial statements. The Company’s interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments
as at the reporting date are as follows:

		  2017	 2016

		  Financial 	 Financial	 Financial 	 Financial
		  asset 	 liability	 asset 	 liability
		  Rupees	 Rupees

	 Non-derivative financial instruments

	 Fixed rate instruments	  2,000 	  24,542,403 	  78,693,358 	  49,504,723
	 Variable rate instruments	  –   	  520,062,088 	 –  	  303,627,591

92 Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss
account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and
loss account.

35.3.2(b)	Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity and profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign exchange rates, remain constant.

	 Profit

		  2017	 2016
		  Rupees	 Rupees

	 Increase of 100 basis points		   (5,200,621)	  (3,036,276)

	 Decrease of 100 basis points		   5,200,621 	  3,036,276

35.3.2(c)	 Interest rate risk management

	 The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing, finance lease and loans and advances by the Company has
variable rate pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate (“KIBOR”) as indicated in respective
notes.

35.3.3	Other price risk

	 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes

[…]

notes to the consolidated financial statements. The Group’s interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments as at
the reporting date are as follows:

		  2017	 2016

		  Financial 	 Financial	 Financial 	 Financial
		  asset 	 liability	 asset 	 liability
		  Rupees	 Rupees

	 Non-derivative financial instruments

	 Fixed rate instruments	  2,000 	  24,542,403 	  78,824,790 	  49,504,723
	 Variable rate instruments	  –   	  520,062,088 	 –  	  303,627,591

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2017

137Annual Report 2017

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss
account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and
loss account.

34.3.2(b)	Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity and profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign exchange rates, remain constant.

	 Profit

		  2017	 2016
		  Rupees	 Rupees

	 Increase of 100 basis points		   (5,200,621)	  (3,036,276)

	 Decrease of 100 basis points		   5,200,621 	  3,036,276

34.3.2(c)	 Interest rate risk management

	 The Group manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing, finance lease and loans and advances by the Group has
variable rate pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate (“KIBOR”) as indicated in respective
notes.

34.3.3	Other price risk

	 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes